

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 16682 OF 2024

Santosh Ramdas Bhorade And Ors. ...Petitioners

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra
Through The Sec. Industires
Energy And Labour Dept And Anr. ...Respondents

....

Mr. Laxman Shivajirao Deshmukh, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Ms. Kavita N. Salunke, AGP for the Respondent – State.

....

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &
N. R. BORKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 30th JUNE, 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard the learned counsel for the Petitioners.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 18th August, 2025.
3. Learned A.G.P waives service of notice upon the Respondent No.1
4. In addition to Court notice, private notice to Respondent No.2 is permitted.

5. Affidavit-in-reply, if any be filed by the next date explaining as to why similar benefit as given to one set of employees is not extended to the Petitioners.

6. List on 18th August, 2025.

(N. R. BORKAR, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)